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(Abstract)

This article describes the January 24-25, 2004 international workshop proceedings held at St. Luke's
College of Nursing. The purpose of the workshop was to share the 2002 and 2003 findings, from the
research study titled ‘Design of Educational Programs for Japanese Nurses whose Mission is to

Transfer Nursing Knowledge in Developing Countries’ with three international advisors. The focus

1) ~10) B¥IME#EKRE St. Luke's College of Nursing
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2) 8) JeRB#EEEY Structure and Function of Human Body

3) 7) HiFFE#E¥ Community Health Nursing

4) 6) 9) BEFE - BiEE®¥  Maternal Infant Nursing & Midwifery

5) /NRFH#HY¥ Pediatric Nursing

10) ®¥E#S¥ Fundamental of Nursing

11) BBE#EGEHKRY: FHEH International University of Health and Welfare, Professor, Nursing Administration
12) EMREERFIFBE National Institute of Public Health

13) BHAF#HE Japanese Nursing Association

14) ~ 16) ENEHEKFK National College of Nursing, Japan

14) 15) EEEE#¥ International Nursing

16) BRAF#2¥ Adult Nursing
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18) ~ 20) EBEE# & 7 — International Medical Center of Japan
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of the research was to develop graduate, continuing and postgraduate programs in order to prepare
those Japanese international nursing collaborators who engage in technical transfer activities in de-
veloping countries. Three groups conducted this research. Groups one and two focused on ‘Personn
el development Program’ and ‘Basic Nursing Educational Program’. Group three focused on the
Process of Technical Transfer. Each of the groups presented their findings and proposed preliminary
educational guidelines or educational programs. The members of the workshop provided additional
suggestions and ideas for the final year of this study in 2004.

Japanese nurses,

(Key words) international nursing collaboration, developing countries,
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# 1 Require competence for Development
of International Tasks

Basic Competences & Knowledge

oo

-~ O Wl B W DN

. Cross-cultural experiences

Acceptance of cultural differences

. Professional experience
. Degrees & qualifications

Philosophy of nursing

. Language
. Interdisciplinary knowledge for international coop-

eration activities

. Knowledge about own project
. Knowledge on theories of international cooperation

Personal competences

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

16.

Creating interpersonal relationships

Identification of own role & mission

Mental health self-care

Decisiveness & assertiveness

Flexible coping in the actual situaion

Knowledge & competences on strategies for dealing
with health problems in the country of assignment
Professional knowledge & competences

Nursing administration

Nursing education

Human resource development

Preparation & Planning phase

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.

Creating Collaborative Relationship
Organizing project development

Setting up the living environment

Obtaining financial & administrative support
Using preliminary surveys

Obtaining support system

Obtaining human resources

Setting appropriate goals for planning & evaluation
Revising goals in response to situation
Responding to needs of counterparts
Understanding country profile & problems

Implementation phase

28.
29.
30.
31
32.
33.

Management

Problem solving

Supporting the conterpart's development
Autonomy of counterparts

Organizing systems

Policy making

Evaluation

34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.

Evaluation

Evaluation of cost effectiveness
External evaluation

Forming outcomes and presentation
Developing career

Step-up
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# 2 Proposed Curriculum Content for International Nursing Collaborators
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Evidence Derived / Focus Competences

Level

Degrees & qualifications
Obtaining financial & administrative support
Developing career

Problem solving

Step-up

Evaluation

Evaluation of cost effectiveness
External evaluation

Policy making

Autonomy of counterparts
Knowledge about own project

IV Post graduate

27.
26.
25.
1L

Knowledge on theories of international cooperation
Understanding country profile & problems
Responding to needs of counterparts

Revising goals in response to situation
Identification of own role & mission

I Graduate

Specialized Course: International Nursing

Introduction to International Health and Nursing

27.
26.
25.
18.
23.
24,
21.

20.

Understanding country profile & problems
Responding to needs of counterparts

Revising goals in response to situation

Organizing project development

Obtaining human resources

Setting appropriate goals for planning & evaluation
Using preliminary surveys

Setting up the living environment

Obtaining financial & administrative support

International Collaboration Process

. Interdisciplinary knowledge for international cooperation activities
217.
26.
25.

Understanding country profile & problems
Responding to needs of counterparts
Revising goals in response to situation

Seminar for Introduction

21.
26.
. Revising goals in response to situation
18.
24.

Understanding country profile & problems
Responding to needs of counterparts

Organizing project development
Setting appropriate goals for planning & evaluation

Seminar on International Collaboration Process

12.
11

10.
34.

36.
15.

28.
29.
20.

33.
31.
37.
38.
39.

Mental health self-care

Identification of own role & mission
Knowledge about own project

Creating interpersonal relationships
Evaluation

Evaluation of cost effectiveness

External evaluation

Knowledge & competences on strategies for dealing with health problems
in the country of assignment

Management

Problem solving

Obtaining financial & administrative support
Creating collaborative relationships

Policy making

Autonomy of counterparts

Forming outcomes and presentation
Developing career

Step-up

Integration of Practicum

16.

32.
13.
28.
. Philosophy of nursing

. Interdisciplinary knowledge for international cooperation activities

=,

Professional knowledge & competences
Nursing administration
Nursing education
Human resource development
Organizing systems
Decisiveness & assertiveness
Management

Non-International Nursing Courses

. Professional experience
. Philosophy of nursing

I Post undergraduate

—

opvHMpOIs® | gvw

. Knowledge on theories of international cooperation

Language
Philosophy of nursing
Acceptance of cultural differences

. Cross-cultural experiences
. Mental health self-care
. Professional knowledge & competences

Nursing administration
Nursing education
Human resource development

I Undergraduate
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% 3 Essential components categorized

* Planning and implementation

* Technical aspects (Training methodology, Teaching
material)

* Needs assessment

* Monitoring & evaluation

* Management

* Logistics
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& 4 Guidelines (draft) [Planning and implementation |

Contents

Understanding of target group

.| DReligious background

1+ Difficult to stay overnight outside their house

®@Social background

* Grasp line management in training organization (Top down?, Democ-
racy?, Enable bottom up?)

* In case of top down, decision certainly inform from top to bottom

* Only high rank person make comments in the meeting

®Customary background

* Not accustomed to have training during working time

* Tea break, long lunch break at home is needed

@Historical background

» Express opinions on cordiality freely

®Nationality

* High self esteem

* Lecturers to be higher position preferred

* Unable to make objection to higher
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£ 5 International Activities and Their Required Competencies in the Area
of Nursing Education for Developing Countries

Activities and Role Responsibilities in the Area of Nursing Education
« Intervention to the jurisdiction of health and nursing profession
* Set up school administration/management
» Curriculum development/revision
« Creating teaching materials and equipments/rearrangement
» Reorganization of clinical sites
» Human resources development
» Teaching responsibilities for nursing students
Factors Influence Activities (Factors Related to the Host Country)
« Unstable social conditions (politically, socially, economically)

* The viewpoint of the implementing agency of the host country
* Nurse shortage

* The social status of nursing profession

* The present status of Nursing Education and its prospect

« Religion

* National character

Factors Influences Activities (Factors Related to the Donor Country)
« The significance of pre-project survey
« Qualification of nursing experts
* Human relations among nursing experts
Knowledge/Skills/Competencies Required for International Health Care Cooperation

in the Area of Nursing Education
* Knowledge/Skills of Nursing education

» Management competencies
« Communication competencies

« Fundamental knowledge of International Health Care Cooperation
« Information gathering competencies, Problem analysis competencies

« Attitudes toward International Cooperation
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